AMENDMENT TO THE RULES COMMITTEE PRINT OF H.R. 1947

OFFERED BY MR. ROYCE OF CALIFORNIA

Page 275, line 1, strike "paragraph (1), by" and insert the following: "paragraph (1)—"

1 (A) by

Page 275, after line 3, insert the following new subparagraph:

- 2 (B) by striking "agricultural commodities"
- and inserting "assistance, including agricultural
- 4 commodities,"; and

Page 275, after line 8, insert the following new section:

- 5 SEC. 30_. PROVISION OF ASSISTANCE.
- 6 Section 202 of the Food for Peace Act (7 U.S.C.
- 7 1722) is amended—
- 8 (1) in the section heading, by striking "AGRI-
- 9 **CULTURAL COMMODITIES**" and inserting "**AS-**
- 10 **SISTANCE**";

1	(2) in subsection (a), by striking "agricultural
2	commodities" and inserting "assistance, including
3	agricultural commodities,";
4	(3) in subsection (b)(1), by striking "agricul-
5	tural commodities" and inserting "assistance, in-
6	cluding agricultural commodities,"; and
7	(4) by adding at the end the following new sub-
8	section:
9	"(i) LIMITATION.—Of the funds authorized to be ap-
10	propriated to carry out this title, not more than 45 percent
11	shall be used for assistance other than agricultural com-
12	modities and associated costs under subsections (a) and
13	(b).".
	Page 277, after line 10, insert the following new sec-
tion:	
14	SEC. 30 MINIMUM LEVEL OF LOCAL SALES.
15	Section 203(b) of the Food for Peace Act (7 U.S.C.
16	1723(b)) is amended—
17	(1) by striking "shall" and inserting "may";
18	and
19	(2) by striking "equal to not less than" and in-
20	serting "up to".

20